

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC11-285

(Lower Tribunal Case No.: 09-15846)

SOUTHEAST FLOATING DOCKS, INC., ET AL.

Appellant,

vs.

AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Appellee.

ON APPEAL
FROM THE UNITED STATES ELEVENTH
CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

ON BEHALF OF SOUTHEAST FLOATING DOCKS, INC.

Richard A. DeTar, Esquire
Miles & Stockbridge, P.C.
101 Bay Street
Easton, Maryland 21601
Telephone: (410) 822-5280
Facsimile: (410) 822-5450
Email: rdetar@milesstockbridge.com

Jim McCrae, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 0344346
LAW OFFICE OF JIM MCCRAE, P.A.
Lake Mary Professional Campus
1349 International Parkway South
Suite 2421
Lake Mary, Florida 32746
Telephone: (407) 936-1570
Facsimile: (407) 936-1571
Email: jim@mccraelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of the Case and Facts 1

Summary of the Argument..... 5

Standard of Review 7

Argument..... 8

QUESTION 1

DOES FLA.STAT. §768.79 ALLOW FOR VALID OFFERS OF JUDGMENT IN A SEPARATE SECOND TRIAL; AND, IF SO, MAY OFFERS BE DEEMED VALID IN INSTANCES WHERE AN APPELLATE COURT REINSTATES THE JUDGMENT OF THE FIRST TRIAL?..... 3,8

A. Florida’s Offer of Judgment Statute..... 8

B. Federal and State Courts Have Upheld the Timeliness of Offers of Judgment Served Under Circumstances Analogous to Southeast Floating Docks’ Offer of Judgment Based Upon, Inter Alia, the Policy Supporting Such Offers 11

C. The Plain Language of Fla.Stat. 768.79 and Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.442 Allow For Service of a Proposal For Settlement Prior to a Second Trial 17

D. Florida Statute 768.79 and Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.442 Do Not Require a “Nexus” Between the Timeliness Requirement of the Offer of Judgment and the Ultimate Judgment Entered in a Case..... 19

QUESTION 2

DOES THE CONDITIONING OF AN OFFER OF JUDGMENT ON THE RESOLUTION AND DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE OF THE OFFEREE’S CLAIMS IN THE ACTION AGAINST A THIRD-PARTY RENDER THE OFFER OF JUDGMENT A JOINT PROPOSAL, AS THAT TERM IS USED IN FLORIDA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 1.442(c)(3)?4,22

QUESTION 3

DOES FLA.STAT. §768.79 APPLY TO CASES THAT ARE GOVERNED BY THE SUBSTANTIVE LAW OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION; AND, IF SO, IS THIS STATUTE APPLICABLE EVEN TO CONTROVERSIES IN WHICH THE PARTIES HAVE CONTRACTUALLY AGREED TO BE BOUND BY THE SUBSTANTIVE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICITON?4,25

Conclusion31

Certificate of Service33

Certificate of Typeface Compliance34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Allianz Ins. Co. v. Gagnon</u> , 860 P.2d 720 (Nev. 1993).....	11,12,13,14,15,16,17
<u>Alioto-Alexander v. Toll Brothers, Inc.</u> , 12 So.3d 915 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2009)	24,25
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Materiale</u> , 787 So.2d 173, 176 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	10
<u>Aspen v. Bayless</u> , 564 So.2d 1081, 1083 (Fla. 1990).....	10
<u>Auto-Owners Insurance Company v. Southeast Floating Docks, Inc.</u> , 571 F.3d 1143 (11th Cir. 2009).....	2
<u>Auto-Owners Insurance Company v. Southeast Floating Docks, Inc.</u> , 632 F.3d 1195, 1201	23
<u>BDO Seidman, LLP v. British Car Auctions, Inc.</u> , 802 So.2d 366 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	26,27,28,29,30
<u>Bellsouth Telecomm., Inc. v., Meeks</u> , 863 So.2d 287, 288-89 (Fla. 2003).....	9
<u>Bennett v. Morales</u> , 845 So.2d 1002, 1004 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	28
<u>Card v. Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC</u> , 39 So.3d 1216 (Fla. 2010).....	7
<u>Carey-All Transp., Inc., v. Newby</u> , 989 So. 2d 1201, 1204 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	23
<u>Cheek v. McGowan Elec. Supply Co.</u> , 511 So.2d 977, 981 (Fla. 1987).....	10,12,14,16,17
<u>Cover v. Chicago Eye Shield Co.</u> , 136 F.2d 374 (7th Cir. 1943)	12

<u>Dade County v. Pena</u> , 664 So.2d 959, 960 (Fla. 1995).....	9
<u>Davis v. Abbuhl</u> , 461 A.2d 473 (D.C. Ct. App. 1983)	11,14,15,16
<u>Eagleman v. Eagleman</u> , 673 So.2d 946, 947 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996)	10
<u>Eastern Atl. Realty and Inv., Inc. v. GSOMR, LLC</u> , 14 So. 3d 1215, 1221-22 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009).....	23,24,25
<u>Glanzberg v Kaufman</u> , 771 So.2d 60 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	20,21
<u>Kee v. Baptist Hospital</u> , 971 So.2d 814 (Fla. Dist.Ct. App. 2007).....	22
<u>Kennard v. Forcht</u> , 495 So.2d 924, 925 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986)	10
<u>Kephart v. Hadi</u> , 932 So.2d 1086 (Fla. 2006).....	7
<u>Kuvin v. Keller Ladders, Inc.</u> , 797 So.2d 611 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	18
<u>Longfellow v. Jackson County</u> , 2007 WL 2027126 (D. Or. 2007)	11
<u>Marek v. Chesny</u> , 473 U.S. 1, 5 (1985).....	10
<u>McCabe v. Mais</u> , 2009 WL 692293 (N.D. Iowa 2009)	11
<u>McMahon v. Toto</u> , 311 F.3d 1077, 10081 (11 th Cir. 2002).....	22
<u>Menchise v. Akerman Senterfitt</u> , 532 F.3d 1146 (11th Cir. 2008).....	26
<u>MGR Equip. Corp., Inc. v. Wilson Ice Enters., Inc.</u> , 731 So.2d 1262, 1264 (Fla. 1999)	10
<u>Miles v. Martinez</u> , 909 So.2d 340, 343 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)	9

<u>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. v. Jensen</u> , 752 So.2d 1275, 1277-78 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999)	10
<u>Progressive Casualty Ins. Co. v. Radiology and Imaging Center, Inc.</u> , 761 So.2d 399 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	18,19
<u>TGI Friday’s Inc. v. Dvorak</u> , 663 So.2d 606, 611-12 (Fla. 1995)	9,27
<u>Weatherly Associates, Inc. v. Balloch</u> , 783 so.2d 1138 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	29,30

STATUTES AND RULES:

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 68	<i>passim</i>
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.442.....	<i>passim</i>
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.442(b)	<i>passim</i>
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.442(c)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Florida Statutes 57.105	<i>passim</i>
Florida Statute 768.79	<i>passim</i>
The Florida Bar Re: Amendment to Rules of Civil Procedure, 550 So.2d 442 (Fla. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
